

I MINA'BENTE OCHONA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

1 36 NOV 15 PM 3: .

Executive Committee Resolution No. 207

Introduced by:

F. B. AGUON, JR. Prof

C.M

RELATIVE TO CONGRATULATING THE BANK OF HAWAII, ITS STAFF AND MANAGEMENT, ON ITS SPECIAL RECOGNITION AS THE 2006 SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION LENDER OF THE YEAR AND EXTENDING A HEARTFELT UN DANGKOLO' NA SI YU'OS MA'ASE FOR THEIR MANY YEARS OF SERVICE AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PEOPLE OF GUAM.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN

WHEREAS, The Bank of Hawaii captured the Small Business Administration lender award by producing fifty-one (51) Small Business Administration backed business loan approvals totaling two-million, onehundred, seventy-seven thousand dollars (\$2,177,000.00) during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006; and

8 WHEREAS, The Bank of Hawaii represented the single highest volume 9 by a lender in a given fiscal year and the Bank of Hawaii exceeded their all-10 time high of forty (40) loans last fiscal year.; and

WHEREAS, The Bank of Hawaii surpassed the total number of loans
made in each island location; Hawaii, Maui, Molokai, Kauai, and Samoa;

WHEREAS, The Bank of Hawaii supports numerous charitable 1 organizations such as; the University of Guam Endowment Foundation, 2 3 Sanctuary, Big Brothers Big Sisters, University of Guam Small Business Development, Boy Scouts of America, Salvation Army, Catholic Social Service, 4 Make-A-Wish Foundation, American Cancer Society, Guam Council of 5 Women's Club, Diabetes Association, Sugar Plum Tree project, American Red 6 Cross, Guam Chamber of Commerce, and Soroptimist International of the 7 8 Marianas; and

•-

9 WHEREAS, The Bank of Hawaii has been an exceptional and positive
10 service to the island and the business borrowers of Guam; therefore, be it

11 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, 12 on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the outstanding contributions 13 from the Bank of Hawaii and commend its staff and management on 14 receiving the small business administration lender of the year for 2006, two (2) 15 consecutive years, and also extends a heartfelt *Un* Dangkolo' Na Si Yu'os 16 Ma'ase' for the tremendous financial support given to the people of Guam; 17 and be it further

18 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 19 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 20 thereafter transmitted to: James Polk, Executive Vice-President, Pacific Island 21 Division Manager; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen* 22 *Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA

LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 15th DAY OF AUGUST 2006.

MARK FORBES

к Р

Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and Secretary of the Legislature